Olvera, Brandon

From:	Olvera,Brandon
Sent:	Monday, February 26, 2024 12:02 PM
То:	Hoyt Seidensticker; Ritzen, Brenda
Cc:	Rusty Reedy
Subject:	RE: permit 112398

Good Afternoon,

The file was last updated on September 14, 2023 with these revisions. Is there an update on the house's completion and its connection with the On-Site Sewage Facilities (OSSF)? The system does not have the License to Operate.

Thank You,

```
Brandon OlveraDesignated Representative OS0034792Comal Countywww.cceo.org195 David Jonas Dr, New Braunfels, TX-78132t: 830-608-2090f: 830-608-2078e:olverb@co.comal.tx.us
```

From: Hoyt Seidensticker <hoyt@landstewardshipservices.com>
Sent: Wednesday, February 21, 2024 12:14 PM
To: Ritzen, Brenda <rabbjr@co.comal.tx.us>; Olvera,Brandon <Olverb@co.comal.tx.us>
Subject: permit 112398

This email originated from outside of the organization.

Do not click links or open attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.

- Comal IT

Not sure what happened, but I was positive that this revision was sent to you'll.

I can find that it was uploaded to the file.

The aerobic unit has been installed and this revision is converting it from a spray to drip irrigation.

Please let me know if there is anything else you need from me.

thanks

Hoyt Seidensticker hoyt@landstewardshipservices.com

Please note my new email and mailing address

Land Stewardship Services, LLC 124 Bristow Way Boerne, TX 78006

Installer Name:	OSSF Installer #:	
1st Inspection Date:	2nd Inspection Date:	3rd Inspection Date:
Inspector Name:	Inspector Name:	Inspector Name:

Permit#: Address: No. Description Answer Citations 1st Insp. 2nd Insp. 3rd Insp. Notes SITE AND SOIL CONDITIONS & 285.31(a) SETBACK DISTANCES Site and Soil 285.30(b)(1)(A)(iv) Conditions Consistent with Submitted Planning Materials 285.30(b)(1)(A)(v) 285.30(b)(1)(A)(iii) 285.30(b)(1)(A)(ii) 285.30(b)(1)(A)(i) SITE AND SOIL CONDITIONS & SETBACK DISTANCES Setback 285.91(10) Distances 285.30(b)(4) Meet Minimum Standards 285.31(d) SEWER PIPE Proper Type Pipe from Structure to Disposal System (Cast Iron, Ductile Iron, Sch. 40, 285.32(a)(1) SDR 26) 3 SEWER PIPE Slope from the Sewer to the Tank at least 1/8 Inch Per 285.32(a)(3) Foot SEWER PIPE Two Way Sanitary -Type Cleanout Properly Installed (Add. C/O Every 100' &/or 90 285.32(a)(5) degree bends) PRETREATMENT Installed (if required) TCEQ Approved List 285.32(b)(1)(G) PRETREATMENT Septic Tank(s) 285.32(b)(1)(E)(iii) Meet Minimum Requirements 285.32(b)(1)(E)(iv) 285.32(b)(1)(F) 285.32(b)(1)(B) 285.32(b)(1)(C)(i) 285.32(b)(1)(C)(ii) 285.32(b)(1)(D) 285.32(b)(1)(E) 285.32(b)(1)(A) 285.32(b)(1)(E)(ii)(II) 285.32(b)(1)(E)(i) 285.32(b)(1)(E)(ii)(I) 6 PRETREATMENT Grease Interceptors if required for 285.34(d) commercial

Inspector Notes:

No.	Description	Answer	Citations	Notes	1st Insp.	2nd Insp.	3rd Insp.
8	SEPTIC TANK Tank(s) Clearly Marked SEPTIC TANK If SingleTank, 2Compartments Provided withBaffle SEPTIC TANK Inlet Flowline Greater than3" and " T " Provided on Inlet and OutletSEPTIC TANK Septic Tank(s) MeetMinimum Requirements		285.32(b)(1) (E)285.91(2)285.32(b)(1) (F)285.32(b)(1)(E) (iii)285.32(b)(1)(E)(ii) (I)285.32(b)(1)(E)(ii) (I)285.32(b)(1)(E) (i)285.32(b)(1) (D)285.32(b)(1)(C) (i)285.32(b)(1) (B)285.32(b)(1) (B)285.32(b)(1) (A)285.32(b)(1)(E)(iv)				
9	ALL TANKS Installed on 4" Sand Cushion/ Proper Backfill Used		285.32(b)(1)(F) 285.32(b)(1)(G) 285.34(b)				
10	SEPTIC TANK Inspection / Clean Out Port & Risers Provided on Tanks Buried Greater than 12" Sealed and Capped		285.38(d)				
	SEPTIC TANK Secondary restraint system providedSEPTIC TANK Riser permanently fastened to lid or cast into tank SEPTIC TANK Riser cap protected against unauthorized intrusions		285.38(d) 285.38(e)				
11	SEPTIC TANK Tank Volume						
12	Installed						
	PUMP TANK Volume Installed						
13	AEROBIC TREATMENT UNIT Size						
14	Installed						
15	AEROBIC TREATMENT UNIT Manufacturer AEROBIC TREATMENT UNIT Model Number						
16	DISPOSAL SYSTEM Absorptive		285.33(a)(4) 285.33(a)(1) 285.33(a)(2) 285.33(a)(3)				
17	DISPOSAL SYSTEM Leaching Chamber		285.33(a)(1) 285.33(a)(3) 285.33(a)(4) 285.33(a)(2)				
	DISPOSAL SYSTEM Evapo-		205 22/-//2/				
18	transpirative		285.33(a)(3) 285.33(a)(4) 285.33(a)(1) 285.33(a)(2)				

No.	Description	Answer	Citations	Notes	1st Insp.	2nd Insp.	3rd Insp.
	DISPOSAL SYSTEM Drip Irrigation						
			285.33(c)(3)(A)-(F)				
19							
	DISPOSAL SYSTEM Soil		205 22(-1)(4)				
20	Substitution		285.33(0)(4)				
	DISPOSAL SYSTEM Pumped		285.33(a)(4)				
	Effluent		285.33(a)(3)				
			285.33(a)(1)				
21			285.33(a)(2)				
	DISPOSAL SYSTEM Gravelless Pipe						
			285.33(a)(3)				
			285.33(a)(2)				
			285.33(a)(4) 285.33(a)(1)				
22							
	DISPOSAL SYSTEM Mound		285 33(a)(3)				
			285.33(a)(1)				
			285.33(a)(2)				
23			285.33(a)(4)				
	DISPOSAL SYSTEM Other		205 22(4)(6)				
	(describe) (Approved Design)		285.33(d)(6) 285.33(c)(4)				
24			203.33(0)(1)				
	DRAINFIELD Absorptive Drainline						
	or 4" PVC						
25	DRAINFIELD Area Installed						
	DRAINFIELD Area Installed						
26	DRAINFIELD Level to within 1 inch						
	per 25 feet and within 3 inches						
	over entire excavation		285.33(b)(1)(A)(v)				
27							
	DRAINFIELD Excavation Width						
	DRAINFIELD Excavation Depth						
	DRAINFIELD Depth of Porous Media						
	DRAINFIELD Type of Porous Media						
28							
	DRAINFIELD Pipe and Gravel -		285 22/h)/1)/E)				
29	Geotextile Fabric in Place		203.33(D)(1)(E)				
	DRAINFIELD Leaching Chambers						
	DRAINFIELD Chambers - Open End						
	Port & Closed End Plates in Place		285.33(c)(2)				
	(per manufacturers spec.)						
20							
30							
	SYSTEM Adequate Trench Length						
	& Width, and Adequate		285.33(d)(1)(C)(i)				
	Separation Distance between						
31	irencnes						

No.	Description	Answer	Citations	Notes	1st Insp.	2nd Insp.	3rd Insp.
32	EFFLUENT DISPOSAL SYSTEM Utilized Only by Single Family Dwelling EFFLUENT DISPOSAL SYSTEM Topographic Slopes < 2.0% EFFLUENT DISPOSAL SYSTEM Adequate Length of Drain Field (1000 Linear ft. for 2 bedrooms or Less & an additional 400 ft. for each additional bedroom) EFFLUENT DISPOSAL SYSTEM Lateral Depth of 18 inches to 3 ft. & Vertical Separation of 1ft on bottom and 2 ft. to restrictive horizon and ground water respectfully EFFLUENT DISPOSAL SYSTEM Lateral Drain Pipe (1.25 - 1.5" dia.) & Pipe Holes (3/16 - 1/4" dia. Hole Size) 5 ft. Apart		285.33(b)(3)(A) 285.33(b)(3)(A) 285.33(b)(3) (B)285.91(13) 285.33(b)(3)(D) 285.33(b)(3)(F)				
33	AEROBIC TREATMENT UNIT Is Aerobic Unit Installed According to Approved Guidelines.		285.32(c)(1)				
34	AEROBIC TREATMENT UNIT Inspection/Clean Out Port & Risers Provided AEROBIC TREATMENT UNIT Secondary restraint system provided AEROBIC TREATMENT UNIT Riser permanently fastened to lid or cast into tank AEROBIC TREATMENT UNIT Riser cap protected against unauthorized intrusions						
35	AEROBIC TREATMENT UNIT Chlorinator Properly Installed with Chlorine Tablets in Place.						
36	PUMP TANK Is the Pump Tank an approved concrete tank or other acceptable materials & construction PUMP TANK Sampling Port Provided in the Treated Effluent Line PUMP TANK Check Valve and/or Anti- Siphon Device Present When Required PUMP TANK Audible and Visual High Water Alarm Installed on Separate Circuit From Pump						
37	PUMP TANK Inspection/Clean Out Port & Risers Provided PUMP TANK Secondary restraint system provided PUMP TANK Riser permanently fastened to lid or cast into tank PUMP TANK Riser cap protected against unauthorized intrusions						
38	PUMP TANK Secondary restraint system provided						
39	Connections in Approved Junction Boxes / Wiring Buried						

No.	Description	Answer	Citations	Notes	1st Insp.	2nd Insp.	3rd Insp.
40	APPLICATION AREA Distribution Pipe, Fitting, Sprinkler Heads & Valve Covers Color Coded Purple?		285.33(d)(2)(G)(iii)(II) 285.33(d)(2)(G)(iii)(III) 285.33(d)(2)(G)(v) 285.33(d)(2)(G)(ii) 285.33(d)(2)(G)(iv) 285.33(d)(2)(G)(i) 285.33(d)(2)(G)(ii) 285.33(d)(2)(G)(iii)(I)				
41	APPLICATION AREA Low Angle Nozzles Used / Pressure is as required APPLICATION AREA Acceptable Area, nothing within 10 ft of sprinkler heads? APPLICATION AREA The Landscape Plan is as Designed		285.33(d)(2)(G) (i)285.33(d)(2) (A)285.33(d)(2)(F)				
42	APPLICATION AREA Area Installed						
43	PUMP TANK Meets Minimum Reserve Capacity Requirements						
44	PUMP TANK Material Type & Manufacturer						
45	PUMP TANK Type/Size of Pump Installed						



Permit of Authorization to Construct an On-Site Sewage Facility Permit Valid For One Year From Date Issued

Permit Number:	112398
Issued This Date:	04/12/2021
This permit is hereby given to:	James Rhea

To start construction of a private, on-site sewage facility located at:

129 LINE CAMP CIR SPRING BRANCH, TX 78070

Subdivision:	Cypress Lake Gards
Unit:	Golf Range Section
Lot:	22
Block:	133
Acreage:	0.0000

APPROVED MINIMUM SIZES AS PER ATTACHED DESIGN

Type of System: Aerobic Drip Irrigation

This permit gives permission for the construction of the above referenced on-site facility to commence. Installation must be completed by an installer holding a valid registration card from the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ). Installation and inspection must comply with current TCEQ and Comal County requirements.

Call (830) 608-2090 to schedule inspections.

REVISED 9:56 am, Apr 12, 2021

*** COMAL COUNTY OFFICE OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH ***

APPLICATION FOR PERMIT FOR AUTHORIZATION TO CONSTRUCT AN

ON-SITE SEWAGE FACILITY AND LICENSE TO OPERATE

Date	Permit #7398
Owner Name James Rhea Gwerdo	lyn Nelson Name
Mailing Address 2322 Western Skries	Agent Address
City, State, Zip Son's brand Tx 78070	City, State, Zip
Phone # 2 (0 7.53 7823	Phone #
Email	Email readyrusty @ uplos.com
All correspondence should be sent to:	ent Both Method: Mail Email
Subdivision Name Cypress Lane Gardens Acreage/Legal	Unit Croffrange section 22 Block 133
Street Name/Address 129 Line Camp G	rcle City spring Branch Zip 78070
Type of Development:	
Single Family Residential	
Type of Construction (House, Mobile, RV, Etc.)	Haar
Number of Bedrooms	
Indicate Sq Ft of Living Area	
Type of Facility Offices, Factories, Churches, Schools, Parks, Etc. Restaurants, Lounges, Theaters - Indicate Number Hotel, Motel, Hospital, Nursing Home - Indicate Nu	- Indicate Number Of Occupants
Travel Trailer/RV Parks - Indicate Number of Spac	es
Miscellaneous	
Estimated Cost of Construction: \$ (S	tructure Only)
is any portion of the proposed OSSF located in the Unite	d States Army Corps of Engineers (USACE) flowage easement?
(If yes, owner must provide approval from USACE for proposed	OSSF improvements within the USACE flowage easement)
Source of Water Public Private Well	
Are Water Saving Devices Being Utilized Within the Resi	dence? Ves No
I certify that the completed application and all additional informa any material facts. Authorization is hereby given to the permitti property for the purpose of site/soil evaluation and inspection of construct will not be issued until the Floodplain Administrator has Prevention Order.	Itlon submitted does not contain any false information and does not conding authority and designated agents to enter upon the above described f private sewage facilities. I also understand that a permit of authorization as performed the reviews required by the Comal County Flood Damage $4-2-31$
Signature of Owner	Date Page 1
195 David Jonas Dr., New Braunfels, To	axas 78132-3760 (830) 608-2090 Fax (830) 608-2078 Revised January

ECEIVED 112 398
y Brandon Olvera at 9:03 am, Sep 14, 2023
COMAL COUNTY ENGINEER'S OFFICE ON-SITE SEWAGE FACILITY APPLICATION ON-SITE SEWAGE FACILITY APPLICATION
Planning Materials & Site Evaluation as Required Completed By Hoyl Serial
System Description Acropic with Arip Irrigation
Size of Septic System Required Based on Planning Materials & Soil Evaluation
Tank Size(s) (Gallons)
Gallons Per Day (As Per TCEQ Table III) 240
(Sites generating more than 5000 gallons per day are required to obtain a permit through TCEQ.)
Is the property located over the Edwards Recharge Zone? Yes No (If yes, the planning materials must be completed by a Registered Sanitarian (R.S.) or Professional Engineer (P.E.))
Is there an existing TCEQ approved WPAP for the property? Yes No
(If yes, the R.S. or P.E. shall certify that the OSSF design complies with all provisions of the existing WPAP.)
If there is no existing WPAP, does the proposed development activity require a TCEQ approved WPAP? 🗌 Yes 📈 No
(If yes, the R.S. or P.E. shall certify that the OSSF design will comply with all provisions of the proposed WPAP. A Permit to Construct will not be issued for the proposed OSSF until the proposed WPAP has been approved by the appropriate regional office.)
Is the property located over the Edwards Contributing Zone? Yes No
Is there an existing TCEQ approval CZP for the property? 💢 Yes 🗌 No
(If yes, the P.E. or R.S. shall certify that the OSSF design complies with all provisions of the existing CZP.)
If there is no existing CZP, does the proposed development activity require a TCEQ approved CZP? 🔲 Yes 📝 No
(If yes, the R.S. or P.E. shall certify that the OSSF design will comply with all provisions of the proposed CZP. A Permit to Construct will not be issued for the proposed OSSF until the CZP has been approved by the appropriate regional office.)
Is this property within an incorporated city? Yes X No
If yes, indicate the city:

By signing this application, I certify that:

- The information provided above is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.

- I affirmatively consent to the online posting/puplic release of my e-mail address associated with this permit application, as applicable.

Redut 8-16-23 Signature of Designe Date



04/09/2021 12:08:49 PM 1/1

Affidavit to the Public

STATE OF TEXAS

CERTIFICATION OF OSSF REQUIRING MAINTENANCE

Before me, the undersigned authority, on this day personally appeared JAMES DANIEL RHEA who, after being, by me, duly sworn, upon oath states that he/she is the owner of record of that certain tract or parcel of land lying and being situated in ComaL County, Texas and being more particularly described as follows:

Legal Description of property is as follows:

Lot 22 Bbck 133 CYPRESS LAKE GARDENS GOLF RANGE

An OSSF requiring a maintenance contract, according to 30 Texas Administrative Code \$285.91(12) will be installed on the property.

The Texas Health and Safety Code, Chapter 366 authorizes the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (commission) to regulate on-site sewage facilities (OSSFs). Additionally, the Texas Water Code (TWC), § 5.012 and § 5.013, gives the commission primary responsibility for implementing the laws of the State of Texas relating to water and adopting rules necessary to carry out its powers and duties under the TWC. The commission, under the authority of the TWC and the Texas Health and Safety Code, requires owners to provide notice to the public that certain types of OSSFs are located on specific pieces of property. To achieve this notice, the commission requires a recorded affidavit. Additionally, the owner must provide proof of the recording to the OSSF permitting authority. This recorded affidavit is not a representation or warranty by the commission of the suitability of this OSSF, nor does it constitute any guarantee by the commission that the appropriate OSSF was installed.

This OSSF must be covered by a continuous service policy for the first two years. After the initial two-year service policy, the owner of an aerobic treatment system for a single-family residence shall either obtain a maintenance contract within 30 days or maintain the system personally.

Upon sale or transfer of the above-described property, the permit for the OSSF shall be transferred to the buyer or new owner. A copy of the planning materials for the OSSF may be obtained from ().

2 Day of April 2021 Signed by my/our hand(s) on this Signature e Ch Print Name King Vaniel

DAY OF

N

Sworn to and subscribed to before Notary Public, in and for the state of Texas and

WITNESS MY HAND AND OFFICIAL SEAL THIS THE



Filed and Recorded Official Public Records Bobbie Koepp, County Clerk Comal County, Texas 04/09/2021 12:08:49 PM CATHLEEN2 1 Page(s) 202106019022 Babbie Keepp

Public, State of texas

Apri

2021

PROFESSIONAL CONTRACT SERVICES

MAINTENANCE AGREEMENT

Regular and continuing maintenance is the single most important key to the long-term safe and successful operation of surface application systems utilizing aerobic treatment plants. The **OWNER** of an aerobic wastewater treatment system is a **VITAL KEY** to its success or failure and thereby they must accept their responsibilities of its upkeep and maintenance Professional Contract Services hereby enters this maintenance contract to assist the Owner in keeping his/her aerobic system operating properly and safely; and, to keep the owner in compliance with the Texas Commission of Environmental Quality (TCEQ) regulations. (Title 30 Texas Administrative Code, Chapter 285).

INSPECTION OF ITEMS: Items to be inspected include aerators, alarms, chlorine supply and disinfection system, diffusers, distribution systems, drip emitters, sludge volume, chlorine residual, electrical circuitry, filters and pumps.

FREQUENCY OF MAINTENANCE INSPECTION: Professional Contract Services will perform maintenance inspections to the owner's aerobic wastewater treatment system three (3) times a year at approximately four (4) month intervals. On each report the owner receives, it will indicate when their next schedule maintenance inspection will occur.

REPORTS: A report will be generated during each visit with the original submitted to the required regulatory agency, one (1) copy left with the owner of the system and one (1) copy maintained in our files. The report will indicate the date the inspection was performed, name of the owner and address, the items inspected, sampling test results for Chlorine Residual comments, recommendations, and/or repairs performed.

SAMPLING: A Chlorine Residual sample will be conducted during each maintenance inspection visit. Results will be recorded on each report. For commercial systems only, each year, one (1) Biological Oxygen Demand (BOD) and one (1) Total Suspended Solids (TSS) sample will be taken for laboratory analysis. The owner is responsible for the laboratory cost for these tests. The test results will be submitted to the required regulatory agency.

REPAIRS: The owner of the aerobic wastewater treatment system is responsible for any cost associated with the repair or replacement of the system's components. Any repair and/or replacement costs will be discussed with the accepted by owner prior to any work performed by Professional Contract Services . PCS will respond to non-scheduled services within 24 hours. There is additional fee for non-scheduled visits and/or service calls.

FEES: The annual cost of a Residential Maintenance Contract is: \$_____; commercial systems maintenance contracts are: \$_____ per year. Payment is due at the time of contract signing. Failure to make payment within ten (10) days of date of contract constitutes a breach of contract, and the appropriate regulatory agency will be notified of the cancellation of contract. This maintenance agreement does not cover the cost of customer-requested service calls, materials or labor that are due to system or component failure. Non-scheduled visits and/or service calls requested by the owner during the work week will be an additional

charge. A travel charge of \$35.00 flat rate and a labor rate of \$65.00/hour will apply. A minimum of one (1) hour labor will be charged on all service calls. Emergency weekend or night service calls will be billed at \$80.00/hour, plus the flat travel charge of \$35.00, (minimum one hour labor charge). Invoices are due upon completion of the work performed and/or receipt of invoices. DISPUTE RESOLUTION: The contract is governed by the laws of the State of Texas without regard to conflicts of law's provisions. Venue for any dispute arising hereunder shall be Comal County, Texas.

OWNER'S RESPONSIBILITIES:

- The owner of the Aerobic Treatment Unit <u>must maintain sufficient chlorine</u> (tablets or liquid) in the disinfection system <u>at all times.</u>
- The owner must maintain an area free of overgrowth or vegetation around the Aerobic Treatment Unit and sprinklers.
- Make your property accessible (gate unlocked or key/combination provided), and dogs restrained during Service Technician visits.
- The owner must follow the manufacturer's recommendations for the system's proper operation, including restricting the disposal of non-biodegradable material, chemicals, solvents, thinners, fuels, grease, oils, etc. that can effect the systems performance and/or pollute the environment.
- The owner must have their system repaired or components replaced immediately by a Certified Provider as needed.
- The owner must have their Aerobic Treatment Unit pumped out by a licensed waster hauler when their system exceeds 65% sludge volume.
- PCS will advise you when this is necessary by conducting a free annual 30 minute settleometer test.
- The owner should keep fire ants away from the Aerobic Treatment unit and its components. Any damage caused by fire ants is not covered under any warranty. PCS reserves the right to refuse service to systems infested by fire ants. A \$35.00 travel charge shall be made for return visits, due to fire and infestation or animals not restrained.

The effective date of this initial maintenance contract shall be the date the license to operate is issued. Owner Initial: \underline{JR} Maintenance Provider Initial: This contract is valid from: begins once L10 is issued through 2 yr s

Owner's Name: James Rhea

Site Address: 129 Line Camp Circle

Mailing Address: 2322 Western Shies Spring Branch Tx 78070

Telephone: 207537823 Cell Phone: Same Work Phone: Same

Page 2 of 3

ON-SITE SEWAGE FACILITY Soil Evaluation Report Information

Date Soil Survey Performed: _	7/7/2023		
Site Location:	129 Line Camp Circle		
Name of Site Evaluator:	Hoyt Seidensticker	Registration Nu	mber: 0 <u>S0008771</u>
Proposed Excavation Depth:	6 inches	County:	Comal

Requirements:

At least two soil excavations must be performed on the site, at opposite ends of the proposed disposal area.

Location of soil boring or dug pits must be shown on the site drawing.

For subsurface disposal, soil evaluation must be performed to a depth of at least two feet below the proposed excavation depth. For surface disposal, the surface horizon must be evaluated.

Describe each soil horizon and identify any restrictive feature on the form. Indicate depths where features appear.

Soil Boring	g Number		1			
Depth (feet)	Texture Class	Soil Structure	Gravel Analysis	Drainage (Redox Features/ Water Table)	Restrictive Horizon	Observations (color, consistence)
0	Ш	LOAM	<30%	none		BROWN
1						
2 <u>13 in</u>		rock			yes, rock	
3						
4						
5			L			
Soil Boring Number 2						
Soil Borin	g Number		2			
Soil Borin Depth (feet)	g Number Texture Class	Soil Structure	2 Gravel Analysis	Drainage (Redox Features/ Water Table)	Restrictive Horizon	Observations (color, consistence)
Depth (feet)	g Number Texture Class III	Soil Structure	2 Gravel Analysis <30%	Drainage (Redox Features/ Water Table) none	Restrictive Horizon	Observations (color, consistence) BROWN
Soil Borin Depth (feet) 0	g Number Texture Class III	Soil Structure	2 Gravel Analysis <30%	Drainage (Redox Features/ Water Table) none	Restrictive Horizon	Observations (color, consistence) BROWN
Soil Borin Depth (feet) 0 1 2 13 in	g Number Texture Class III	Soil Structure LOAM rock	2 Gravel Analysis <30%	Drainage (Redox Features/ Water Table) none	Restrictive Horizon yes, rock	Observations (color, consistence) BROWN
Soil Borin Depth (feet) 0 1 2 13 in 3	g Number Texture Class III	Soil Structure LOAM	2 Gravel Analysis <30%	Drainage (Redox Features/ Water Table) none	Restrictive Horizon yes, rock	Observations (color, consistence) BROWN
Soil Borin Depth (feet) 0 1 2 13 in 3 4	g Number Texture Class III	Soil Structure LOAM	2 Gravel Analysis <30%	Drainage (Redox Features/ Water Table) none	Restrictive Horizon yes, rock	Observations (color, consistence) BROWN

Features of Site Area

Presence of 100 year flood zone	Yes	No_X_
Presence of adjacent ponds, streams, water improvements	Yes	No <u>X</u>
Existing or proposed water well in nearby area	Yes	No <u>X</u>
Organized sewage service available to lot or tract	Yes	No <u>X</u>
Recharge feature within 150 feet	Yes	No_X

By my signature, I herby certify that the information provided in this report is based on my site observations and are accurate to the best of my ability.

I understand that any misrepresentation of the information contained in this report my be grounds to revoke or suspend my license. The site evaluation

determined the site is suitable for a drip Irrigation

According to table XIII, the site is suitable for this proposed system. A copy of Table XIII has been given to the property owner to inform them of

other alternatives based upon the result of this site evaluation th en Signature of Sile Evaluator

8-16-23

Aerobic

treatment

disposal system with

Date

ON-SITE SEWAGE FACILITY Site Evaluation Report Information

Date:	8/9/2023		Site Eva	luator Inf	ormatic	n.		
Applica	nt Information:		Name:	Hoyt Seidensticker				
Name:	James D Rhea and Gwendolyn	Nelson	License	OS00087	71	Expires	8/31/2023	
Address:	2322 Western Skies		Company	/:	Land St	ewardship	Services, Ll	LC
City: Spri	ng Branch State: Texas	Zip <u>78070</u>	Address:	124 Bristo	w Way			
Phone:	210-753-7823		City:	Boerne	State:	Texas	Zip:	78006
			Phone:	(210) 414	-6603			
Property	y Location:		Email	hoyt@lar	ndstewa	rdshipserv	vices.com	
Lot: 22	Block: 133 Sub.: Cypress	Lake Gardens	/Golf Range	e Section	Installe	er informa	ition:	
Street/Ro	ad Address: 129 Line Camp Circ	le	Name:	and the second second second second	Rusty R	eedy	2	
City: Spri	ng Branch State: Texas	Zip: <u>78070</u>	Company		an a			
Unincorp	orated Area? Y or N	У	Address:		555 Coc	ol Spring		
Additiona	l information		City: Spri	ng Branch	State:	Texas	Zip:	78070
Excercic Sec Salara			Phone:	940-452-4	4992	Fax:		
01		Schemat	ic of Lo	t or Trac	ct			
-	Location of soil borings or dug pits (Location of natural, constructed, or high tide of salt water bodies) water	show location proposed drain	with respec age ways, s areas, cut	t to a known (streams, po t or fill bank,	reference onds, lake sharp slo	e point). s, rivers, pes and bre	aks.	
		SITE	DRAWI	NG	Lot Size:	and the second se	0.51	acres
	SEE ATTACHED							
Signatu	re of Site Evaluator	- Ita	A	Site Eva	luator Li	cense No	OS00087	71

9/11/2023 10:40 AM Aerobic with Drip	I-SITE SEV DESIGN	VAGE (RECEIVED CRITE ^{By Brandon Olvera a}	at 9:03 am, Sep 14, 202:
Irrigation System Jam	es D Rhea an	d Gwendolyn Nelson	
Property Information:		House Information	
St. Address: 129 Line Camp Ci	rcle	No. of Bedrooms:	3
City: Spring Branch	State: <u>Texas</u>	Sq. footage (Approx.):	1200
Zip code: 78070		Water Supply:	clws
Predicted Quantity of Sewage	(Q)	Gallons per day	240
Water Saving Devises in Home	(y/n):yes	Supply Line from House	
Gallons/d	ay (Q): <u>240</u>	Length of supply line (approx. fl	t.):13
Greywater included (ye	es/no): <u>yes</u>	Type of supply line	e: SCH 40 PVC
		Size of Supply line (ir	n): 3 or 4
Rate of Adsorption (Ra)			
Application rate (g	/sq. ft):0.1	Supply Line to Drip Irrigation	Manifold
Minimum Adsorptive Area (s	q. ft.):2400	Length of supply line (approx. fl	t):95
Absorptive area installed (sq.ft.)	2496	Type of supply line	: Purple SCH 40
Aerobic Unit		Size of supply and flush line (ir	n):1
Required size of aerobic unit:	360 gpd		
Pretreatment Tank (gallons):	400		
Class 1 Aerobic Unit::	Solar Air SAIITX-500 7	68PT	
Pump tank total capacity (gal): _	768	Required linear foot of tubing:	1200
Chlorination:	N/A	Linear feet of tubing installed:	1248
Pump Switch operation:	Float system		
Dosing cycle quantity (gals):	Varied		
Cycling time:	night time		
Pump size and capacity:	Schaefer E-Series 20 (GPM	
All design criteria is in accordan	ce with TCEQ, Titl	e 30, TAC Chapter 285, Subchap	oter D, On-Site
Sewage Facilities (Effective De	cember 29, 2016).	The above design was based on	the

best available information and should function properly under normal operating conditions.

All changes or modifications made to design must be approved by the below signed designer.

Hat leidenth Hoyt Seidensticker, R.S. No. 3588

9-11-23

HOYT SEIDENSTICKER 3588

 Land Stewardship Services, LLC, 124 Bristow Way, Boerne, Texas 78006

 Cell (210) 414-6603,

Effective Immediately: If any change(s) are made that require a revision to this design, a \$150.00 fee will be assessed. This includes,

but not limited to, change(s) in the house size, number of bedrooms, location of house or one type of system to another.

9/11/2023 10:40 AM Aerobic with Drip Irrigation System

ON-SITE SEWAGE DESIGN CRITE By Brandon Olvera at 9:03 am, Sep 14, 2023

James D Rhea and Gwendolyn Nelson

A class 1 residential aerobic treatment unit will be designed for this home. Wastewater from the home will flow to the pretreatment tank of the aerobic unit. From the pretreatment tank, effluent will flow to the treatment unit. Treated effluent will then flow to the pump tank for disposal through subsurface drip irrigation. All warning systems shall be installed with the aerobic unit.

Field loading Rates and Distribution

All flow from the treatment compartment of the aerobic unit will flow into a pump tank. The pump tank will be equipped with a submersible pump. The pump will dose the single zone.

A 100 micron effluent filter must be installed in the supply line to prevent introduction of sediments & suspended organic materials into the drip tubing. Vacuum relief valves need to be installed in each zone at the highest point of both the supply and return manifolds. Ball valves must be installed on the return lines for pressure adjustment.

The drip lines will be laid on two foot centers and parallel with the contour of the land. The drip lines will not be laid perpendicular with the slope. The drip lines will then be covered with a minimum of 6 inches of the material.

The area of the drip tubing will need to be shaped by the installer. The area will need to be leveled before installing the drip tubing. The drip tubing needs to be installed as level as possible.

All design criteria is in accordance with TCEQ, Title 30, TAC Chapter 285, Subchapter D, On-Site Sewage Facilities (Effective December 29, 2016). The above design was based on the best available information and should function properly under normal operating conditions. All changes or modifications made to design must be approved by the below signed designer.

11-23

Hoyt Seidensticker, R.S. No. 3588DateLand Stewardship Services, LLC, 124 Bristow Way, Boerne, Texas 78006Cell (210) 414-6603,hoyt@landstewardshipservices.com



9/11/2023 10:40 AM Aerobic with Drip Irrigation System

ON-SITE SEWAGE **RECEIVED** DESIGN CRITE By Brandon Olvera at 9:03 am, Sep 14, 2023

James D Rhea and Gwendolyn Nelson

The drip lines will be laid on top of the native soil and the native soil is scarified then a minimum of 6 inches of class II sandy loam or class III clay loam must be placed over the drip lines. The installer must certify to the permitting authority that there will be a minimum of 12 inches of native material or imported material between the drip tubing and the restrictive horizon of limestone rock.

Drip lines are to be placed on 2 ft centers and tied into a pressure manifold at one end and a return manifold which is run back to the pump tank for continuous flushing of the drip lines. A pressure gage and control valve on the return line at the pump tank is to be set at 35 psi, which maintains a minimum required pressure of the drip emitters. The drip lines will be flushed continuously when the pump doses the drip field. The drip lines will be continuously flushed.

Then entire area where the drip lines have been installed or disturbed, must be sodded with a type of vegetative cover or culex or an equivalent county approved method of cover that is considered a high water user prior to system operation.

A maintenance contract for the entire system must be established at time of installation with someone holding a license to maintain the install aerobic system.

All design criteria is in accordance with TCEQ, Title 30, TAC Chapter 285, Subchapter D, On-Site Sewage Facilities (Effective December 29, 2016). The above design was based on the best available information and should function properly under normal operating conditions. All changes or modifications made to design must be approved by the below signed designer.

-11-23

Hoyt Seidensticker, R.S. No. 3588DateLand Stewardship Services, LLC, 124 Bristow Way, Boerne, Texas 78006Cell (210) 414-6603,hoyt@landstewardshipservices.com





The installer will need to certify to the permitting authority that there is a minimum of 12 inches of either native soil or imported soil between the bottom of the drip tubing and the restrictive horizon.

	James D. Rhea and G	wer RECEIVED	
	Gallons per Day	By Brandon Olvera	at 12:53 pm, Sep 05, 2023
	Application Rate (gal/sq. ft/day)	0.1	
	Square footage required	2400	
	Feet between Lines	2	
	Feet between emitters	2	
	Number of zones	1	
	Linear feet of dripline	1248	
	Number of emitters	624	
	Linear Feet of Tubing Per Zone	1248	
	Type of emitters	Pressure compensating	
	Determine drip field pressure (psi)	35	
	Feet of head pressure	80.85	
	gph/emitter	0.61	
	gallons per minute per Zone	6.3	
	gallons per hour	380.64	
	minutes per dose	5	
	Minutes Per Day Per Zone	38	
	gallons per day	240	
	Doses per Zone	7	
	Total Doses per Day	7	
	Time Between Doses in Hours	3.4	
	Total Run time in Minutes	37.83102144	
	Number of Connections to Manifold	4	
	Linear feet of dripline per connection	312	
	minimum pump capacity (gpm)	6.3	
	header pipe size (inches)	1	
	Pressure loss in 100 ft. pipe (psi)	1.58	
	Friction head in 100 ft. of pipe (ft of head)	3.6498	
Static head			
	height from pump to top of tank (ft.)	4	
	Elevation increase (ft.)	1	
	Total static head (ft.)	5	
Friction head			
	equivalent length of fittings (ft.)	1	8-10-23
	Distance from pump to field (ft.)	95	STATE OF ISTAN
	Total equivalent length of pipe (ft.)	96	
	total effective head (ft.)	3.50	HOYT SEIDENSTICKER
	head required at drip field (ft.)	80.85	PERENE SAME
	Head loss through filters or headworks (ft.)	23.10	Hort
	nead loss through valves (ft.)	3.47	
	Minimum total head (ft.)	110.92	Julit



The installer will need to certify to the permitting authority that there is a minimum of 12 inches of soil between the bottom of the drip tubing and the restrictive horizon.

* * * COMAL COUNTY OFFICE OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH * * * <u>APPLICATION FOR PERMIT FOR AUTHORIZATION TO CONSTRUCT AN</u>

ON-SITE SEWAGE FACILITY AND LICENSE TO OPERATE

ON-SITE SEWAGE FACILIT	TAND LICENSE TO OFERATE	1.2298
	Permit	#
Owner Name James Rhea	Agent Name	
Mailing Address 2322 Western Skit	Agent Address	
City, State, Zip Spring branch Tx 7807	ty, State, Zip	
Phone # 210 753 7823	Phone #	
Email	Email	
All correspondence should be sent to: Owner Agent	Both Method:	1ail 🔲 Email
Subdivision Name Cypress Latre Gardens	Unit Golfrage section 22	Block 133
Acreage/Legal		
Street Name/Address 129 Line Camp Circl	le City Spring Branch	Zip 78070
Type of Development:		
Single Family Residential		
Type of Construction (House, Mobile, RV, Etc.)	Hase	_
Number of Bedrooms		_
Indicate Sq Ft of Living Area	D	
Commercial or Institutional Facility		
(Planning materials must show adequate land area for doubling	the required land needed for treatment u	units and disposal area)
Type of Facility		
Offices, Factories, Churches, Schools, Parks, Etc In	idicate Number Of Occupants	
Restaurants, Lounges, Theaters - Indicate Number of	Seats	
Hotel, Motel, Hospital, Nursing Home - Indicate Numb	er of Beds	
Travel Trailer/RV Parks - Indicate Number of Spaces		
Miscellaneous		
Estimated Cost of Construction: \$ (Stru	cture Only)	
Is any portion of the proposed OSSF located in the United S	tates Army Corps of Engineers (USA	CE) flowage easement?
Yes V No		
(If yes, owner must provide approval from USACE for proposed OS	SF improvements within the USACE flow	wage easement)
Source of Water Public Private Well		
Are Water Saving Devices Being Utilized Within the Residen	Yes 🗌 No	
I certify that the completed application and all additional for any material facts. Authorization is hereby given to the permitting property for the purpose of site/soil evaluation and inspection of priconstruct will not be issued until the Floodplain Administrator has pervention Order.	ed does not contain any false in automity and designated agents to enter wate sewage facilities. I also understand performed the reviews required by the Co	formation and does not conceal upon the above described that a permit of authorization to mal County Flood Damage
Ingl	4-2-21	-
Signature of Owner 195 David Jones Dr. Now Brounfels Toward	Date 78132-3760 (830) 608-2000 Equ (830) 609	Page 1 of 2 2078 Revised January 2016
155 David Jolias DL., New Dradillels, Texas	10102-0100 (000) 000-2030 Fax (000) 000-	2010

*	ON-SITE SEWAGE FACILITY Site Furthering Report Information						
Date: 1/4/2020	1/4/2020 Site Evaluation Report Information						
Applicant Information:		Name:	Hovt Seid	lensticke	r		
Name: James Rhea		License	OS00087	71	Expires	8/31/2023	
Address: 2322 Western Skies		Company	:	Land St	ewardship	Services, L	LC
City: <u>Spring Branch</u> State: <u>Texas</u>	Zip78070	Address:	124 Bristo	ow Way			
Phone:		City:	Boerne	State:	Texas	Zip:	78006
		Phone:	(210) 414	-6603			
Property Location:		Email	hoyt@lar	ndstewa	rdshipser	vices.com	
Lot: 22 Block: 133 Sub.: Cypres	s Lake Garde	ens	Installer	inform	ation:		
Street/Road Address: 129 Line Camp Circle	Э	Name:		Rusty F	Reedy	·····	
City: Spring Branch State: Texas	Zip: 78070	Company	:				
Unincorporated Area? Y or N	У	Address:		555 Co	ol Spring		
Additional information		City: Sprin	ng Branch	State:_	Texas	Zip:	78070
	Schemat	Phone:	940-452-4	4992	Fax:		
Show	ochemat			61			
Compass N adjacent s, pr		rty line	perty	100	tion (of buildings,	
Location of e g or r sed y	vells within	s whe	berty	lage,	pa. dev	walks).	
Indicate slop how our lin	om the struc	b the	lest li	n of th	e presed	soil	
absorption or a tio a.	ow location	esp	a kn	eferenc	e		
Location of na structed,	posed dr	way	ream	nds, lake	s,		
high tide of sa Jodies) wate		areas,	r fill t		and bre	eaks.	
	SITE	DRAWI	IG	Lot Size			acres
SEE ATTACHED							
	1						
<u> </u>	/	, / ,		·····			
Signature of Site Evaluator	Ail	th	Site Eva	luator L	icense No	:OS00087	71

ON-SITE SEWAGE FACILITY Soil Evaluation Report Information

Date Soil Survey Performed:	12/22/2020		
Site Location:	129 Line Camp Circle	1919 - 1919 - 1919 - 1919 - 1919 - 1919 - 1919 - 1919 - 1919 - 1919 - 1919 - 1919 - 1919 - 1919 - 1919 - 1919 -	
Name of Site Evaluator:	Hoyt Seidensticker	Registration Number:	QS0008771
Proposed Excavation Depth:	n/a	County:	Comal

Requirements:

At least two soil excavations must be performed on the site, at opposite ends of the proposed disposal area.

rostrictivo fo

Location of soil boring or dug pits must be shown on the site drawing.

and identify any

soil borizor

For subsurface disposal, soil evaluation must be performed to a depth of at least two feet below the proposed excavation depth. For surface disposal, the surface horizon must be evaluated.

on the form

Indicate

denthe where



Features of Site Area

 Presence of 100 year flood zone
 Yes _____ No_X__

 Presence of adjacent ponds, streams, water improvements
 Yes _____ No_X__

 Existing or proposed water well in nearby area
 Yes _____ No_X__

 Organized sewage service available to lot or tract
 Yes _____ No_X__

 Recharge feature within 150 feet
 Yes _____ No_X__

 By my signature, I herby certify that the information provided in this report is based on my site observations and are accurate to the best of my ability.

I understand that any misrepresentation of the information contained in this report my be grounds to revoke or suspend my license. The site evaluation

determined the site is suitable for a Spray Distribution

According to table XIII, the site is suitable for this proposed system. A copy of Table XIII has been given to the property owner to inform them of

other alternatives based upon the result of this site evaluation

Signature of Site Evaluator

1-27-2020

disposal system with

Aerobic

treatment

ON-SITE SEWAGE FACILITY Site Evaluation Report Information

Date:1/4/202	0	Site Eva	luator Info	ormation:		
Applicant Information:		Name:	Hoyt Seide	ensticker		
Name: James Rhea		_License	OS000877	1 Expir	es 8/31/202	3
Address: 2322 Western Skies		_ Company	r:l	Land Steward	ship Services, I	LC
City: Spring Branch State: Texas	Zip 78070	<u>)</u> Address:	124 Bristov	w Way	·····	
Phone:		City:	Boerne S	State: <u>Texa</u>	sZip:	78006
		Phone:	(210) 414-6	6603		
Property Location:		Email	hoyt@land	dstewardship	oservices.com	
Lot: 22 Block: 133 Sub.: Cypre	ess Lake Gard	ens	Installer i	nformation:		
Street/Road Address: 129 Line Camp Cir	cle	_Name:		Rusty Reedy		
City: <u>Spring Branch</u> State: <u>Texas</u>	Zip: 78070	<u>)</u> Company	/:	9		
Unincorporated Area? Y or N	У	Address:		555 Cool Sprii	ng	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Additional instantation		_ ORy. <u>Oph</u>	ng pranon		c.ip	78070
	Cabamat	Phone:	940-452-49	992 Fax:		
Show	Schema		t or Trac	l.		
Compass North, adjacent streets,	property lines, p	property line	s, property di	mensions, locat	tion of buildings,	
easements, r lines, and r	surfa	rents whe	own (-15, 3	sidewalks).	
Indicate slop show contribution	the struc	o the	est lo	of the p	ed soil	
absorption of ation ation	by location		o kno	foronco n		
Location of n , cdcted,	posed drain	i spe vays	eams	ds, lakes,		
high tide of sa te dies) wa	poundmen	as, (fill b:	harp slop	breaks.	
	CIT I	RAV	G			acres
SEE ATTACHEL						
						1
	1					
·	1/1-1	ILT	······································			
Signature of Site Evaluator	r Mil	Ú	Site Evalu	ator License	No: <u>OS0008</u>	771

1/23/2021 7:44 AMON-SITE SEWAGE FACILITY DESIGN CRITERIA JAMES RHEA							
Property Information:		House Information	on				
St. Address: 129 Line Camp Circle		No. of Bedroo	oms:	3			
City: <u>Spring Branch</u> State: <u>T</u>	exas	Sq. footage (Appr	ox.):	1200			
Zip code: <u>78070</u>		Water Sup	ply:	public			
Predicted Quantity of Sewage (Q)		Supply Line from	n House				
Water Saving Devises in Home (y/n):	yes	Length of supply	ine (approx. ft):	24			
Gallons/day (Q): _	240	Тур	e of supply line:	SCH 40 PVC			
Greywater included (yee/pe):	NO0	Sizo of	Supply line (in):	3 or 4			
Rate of Adsorption (Ra)		Supply Line For	Spray Irrigation	System			
Application rate (g/sq. ft):	0.064	Length of supply	ine (approx. ft):	166			
Mir mum Adsorptive Area (sq. ft.): _	3750	Туре	of supply line:	SCH 40 PV			
Aerob c Unit		e of	(in):	1			
Required size of aeron unit:	Jpd	posa dea r	his Sy				
Pretreatment Tank ons)	400	(30)	=	1413			
Class 1 Aerc Un Solar	A-2 SA500-7	(30)	=	1413			
Pump ank total capa	766	(30	=	1413			
Chlo 1: Liquid in							
Pump Switch operation: Float sys	Stem						
Dosing cycle quantity (gals):	Varied	minus o	verlap				
Cycling time:	night time	Total irrigat	ed area (sq. ft.):	4239			
Pump iso and conceitry Cohorford	- Oneine 00 (DM					

All design criteria is in accordance with TCEQ, Title 30, TAC Chapter 285, Subchapter D, On-Site Sewage Facilities (Effective December 26, 2012). The above design was based on the best available information and should function properly under normal operating conditions. All changes or modifications made to design must be approved by the below signed designer.

1-23-2021

Hoyt Seidensticker, R.S. No. 3588DateLand Stewardship Services, LLC, 124 Bristow Way, Boerne, Texas 78006Cell (210) 414-6603,hoyt@landstewardshipservices.com



Effective Immediately: If any change(s) are made that require a revision to this design, a \$75.00 fee will be assessed. This includes, but not limited to, change(s) in the house size, number of bedrooms, location of house or one type of system to another.

1/23/2021 7:44 AM Aerobic with Spray Distribution System Head Pressure Elevation H Pressure H Friction H Total I	ON-SI D lead: 4 lead: 92 lead: 6.64 head: 102.6	TE SEW ESIGN JAMES	AGE CRITE S RHEA Sprinkle K-Rain s low angl No Nu	FACIL ERIA A er Head In sprinkler he e nozzle . 3 @40ps mber of sp Gallo	ITY formation ead PROP si G orinkler heat ons per min	LUS, PM: ds: ute:	3.1 3 9.3
A class 1 aerobic wastew designed for this location then to the treatment unit before being dispessed of installed with the aerobic	vater treatmer . Wastewate t. Treated effi through about unit.	nt unit, chlorin r from the res luent will be c	nation and sidence w disinfected	I spray dis ill flow to a d by chlorin ada All w	tribution sy a pretreatm nation in th	stem will be ent/trash tank, e pump tank eme ehell be	
Lard acceptable for surfa slope). Sloped land (with landscaped and the ced are within ten fermi the	ace application or greater than to resultize e seconder t	n shall have a 15% close) (7 would)	a flat terra may be a shall b ere y	ain (with le seeptable ithin the i	ss than or o if it is prope rm app	equal to 15% erly application on of the efflu	ent.
Are is that rock is the pse inspecting authorit a maxture of rye an	ust b that ar uda grass	rered with re or hav	itat en c ss sp es	mou st bed st s pr	materia be se	eptable to the or sodded with ration.	
A maintenance contract someone holding a licens	for the entire s se to maintain	system must the installed	be establi aerobic s	ished at tir system.	me of instal	llation with	

At every inspection a Total Chlorine Residual test must be conducted and must be a minimum acceptable test of .1 mg/l residual in Pump Tank.

All design criteria is in accordance with TCEQ, Title 30, TAC Chapter 285, Subchapter D, On-Site Sewage Facilities (Effective December 26, 2012). The above design was based on the best available information and should function properly under normal operating conditions. All changes or modifications made to design must be approved by the below signed designer.

1-23-2020



Hoyt Seidensticker, R.S. No. 3588DateLand Stewardship Services, LLC, 124 Bristow Way, Boerne, Texas 78006Cell (210) 414-6603,hoyt@landstewardshipservices.com



cell activated timer to assure sprayers to only spray during the predawn hours. In my professional opinion this variance will not pose a threat to the environment or public health.

* * * COMAL COUNTY OFFICE OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH * * * <u>APPLICATION FOR PERMIT FOR AUTHORIZATION TO CONSTRUCT AN</u> <u>ON-SITE SEWAGE FACILITY AND LICENSE TO OPERATE</u>

Planning Materials & Site I	Evaluation as Re	quired Completed	By Hoy	et Seid	entil
System Description	erobie	with S	prog Dis.	trbutio	~
Size of Septic System Required Based on Planning Materials & Soil Evaluation					
Tank Size(s) (Gallons) _S	500 GPI) Unit	Absorption/Application A	rea (Sq Ft)	4239
Gallope of Day (AS Per I		240			
(Sins generating more than 5	6000 gallons per da	y are required to obt	ain a permit through TCEQ.)		
the property located over	r the Edwards Ro	echarge Zone?	Yes No		
yes, the planning materials	must be complete	d by a Registered Sa	Intanan (R.S.) of Professiona	i Eligineer (F.E.))	
there an existing	approved approve	for P F Complies w	es	PAP.)	
there is no existing	P, dr e prop	evelopment	a requirceQ	ved WPAP	Yes 🗌 No
yes, the R.S. or P.E. issued for the propo	cert the OS SS the prop	ign will comply /PAP has beer	prove of the ved to approp	ed WPAP. A	to Construct will no
the property locate	Edwards Co	- 7er	Yes p		
there an existing TCEQ	approval CZP for	the property ?	Yes No		
yes, the P.E. or R.S. shall o	certify that the OSS	F design complies w	ith all provisions of the existin	ng CZP.)	
If there is no existing CZP,	does the propos	ed development ac	tivity require a TCEQ appr	oved CZP?	Yes 🗌 No
(If yes,R_S, or P.E. shall o issued for the proposed OSS	entify that the OSS - until the CZP has	E design will comply been approved by th	with all provisions of the pror a appropriate regional onice.	oosed CZP. A Perm)	hit to Construct a not be
Is this property within an in	corporated city?	🗌 Yes 👿 No)		
If yes, indicate the city:					
				STATE OF TRANS	
				HOYT SEIDENSTICKER	
By signing this application, I c	ertify that:		****	19 3589	
- The information provided above is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.					
	Host	Neler	stil 1-:	23.2021	
Signature of Designer	/		Date		Page 2 of 2

¹⁹⁵ David Jonas Dr., New Braunfels, Texas 78132-3760 (830) 608-2090 Fax (830) 608-2078

014010000				
8/16/2023 9·14 AM	ON-SITE SEV	VAGE RECEI	VED	
Aerobic with Drip	DESIGN	CRITE By Brand	on Olvera at 1	12:53 pm, Sep 05, 20
Irrigation System J	ames D Rhea an	d Gwendolvn Ne	lson	11~718
Property Information:		House Information		
St. Address: 129 Line Cam	No. of Bedroom	IS:	3	
City: Spring Branch State: Texas		Sq. footage (Approx	.):	1200
Zip code: 78070		Water Supply:		clws
Predicted Quantity of Sew	Gallons per day		240	
Water Saving Devises in Home (y/n): yes		Supply Line from House		
Gallor	ns/day (Q): 240	Length of supply line	e (approx. ft.)	: 13
Greywater include	d (yes/no): <u>yes</u>	Туре о	of supply line:	SCH 40 PV
		Size of Su	upply line (in):	3 or 4
Fate of Adsorption (Ra)				
Application rate	e (g/sq. ft): 0.1	Supply Line to Drip	o Irrigation N	lanifold
Minimum Active Are	e (t.):	ength copply		95
A psorptive area alled (s	2496	Тур	upply h	Purple SCH 40
erobic Unit		te o ply a	ush line (1
Fequired size of the bir	360 gpd			
Pretreatment Tage (s):400			
Class 1 A	it:: Solar	PT		
ump tank total <mark>cupully</mark> (ga	al):	Require line	standing:	1200
Chlorinatio	on: N/A	Linear feet of tubing	installed:	1248
Pump Switch operation	on: Float system			
Desing cycle quantity (gal	s): Varied			
Cycling tin	ne: night time			
- · · ·				

Pump size and capacity: Schaefer E-Series 20 GPM

All design criteria is in accordance with TCEQ, Title 30, TAC Chapter 285, Subchapter D, On-Site Sewage Facilities (Effective December 29, 2016). The above design was based on the best available information and should function properly under normal operating conditions. All changes or modifications made to design must be approved by the below signed designer.

edents

8-16-23

Hoyt Seidensticker, R.S. No. 3588DateLand Stewardship Services, LLC, 124 Bristow Way, Boerne, Texas 78006Cell (210) 414-6603,hoyt@landstewardshipservices.com

HOVT SEIDENSTICKER 3588

Effective Immediately: If any change(s) are made that require a revision to this design, a \$150.00 fee will be assessed. This includes,

but not limited to, change(s) in the house size, number of bedrooms, location of house or one type of system to another.

8/16/2023 9:14 AM Aerobic with Drip Irrigation System James D Rhea and Gwendolyn Nelson

A class 1 residential aerobic treatment unit will be designed for this home. Wastewater from the home will flow to the pretreatment tank of the aerobic unit. From the pretreatment tank, effluent will flow to the treatment unit. Treated effluent will then flow to the pump tank for disposal through subsurface drip irrigation. All warning systems shall be installed with the aerobic unit.

Field loading Rates and Distribution

All flow from the treatment compartment of the aerobic unit will flow into a pump tank. The pump tank will be equipped with a submersible pump. The pump will dose the single zone.



All design criteria is in accordance with TCEQ, Title 30, TAC Chapter 285, Subchapter D, On-Site Sewage Facilities (Effective December 29, 2016). The above design was based on the best available information and should function properly under normal operating conditions. All changes or modifications made to design must be approved by the below signed designer.

-16-23

Hoyt Seidensticker, R.S. No. 3588DateLand Stewardship Services, LLC, 124 Bristow Way, Boerne, Texas 78006Cell (210) 414-6603,hoyt@landstewardshipservices.com

8/16/2023 9:35 AM Aerobic with Drip Irrigation System

ON-SITE SEWAGE DESIGN CRIT By Brandon Olvera at 12:53 pm, Sep 05, 2023

James D Rhea and Gwendolyn Nelson

If the drip tubing is trenched in, a minimum of 6 inches, then the material that came out of the trench may be placed in the trench over the drip tubing as long as it is free of rocks. If the material that comes out of the trench is full of rocks, then a class II sandy loam or class III clay loam must be used to cover the drip tubing. The installer must certify to the permitting authority that there will be a minimum of 12 inches of native material or imported material between the drip tubing and the restrictive horizon of limestone rock.

If the drip lines are laid on top of the native soil and the native soil is

scarified then a minimum of 6 inches of class II sandy loam or class III clay loam must be placed

over the drip lines. The installer must certify to the permitting authority that there will be a imum of 12 inches of native material or imported material between the drip tubing and the mi strictive horizon of limestone rock. re D ip lines are to re urn manifold imp tan d p lines. A pres 3 fl shed continuou fl shed. en entire area where the drip lines have been installed or disturbed, must be sodded with a T of vegetative cover or an equivalent county approved method of cover that is considered a ty ter user prior to system operation. high

A maintenance contract for the entire system must be established at time of installation with someone holding a license to maintain the install aerobic system.

All design criteria is in accordance with TCEQ, Title 30, TAC Chapter 285, Subchapter D, On-Site Sewage Facilities (Effective December 29, 2016). The above design was based on the best available information and should function properly under normal operating conditions.

All changes or modifications made to design must be approved by the below signed designer.

27-

Hoyt Seidensticker, R.S. No. 3588DateLand Stewardship Services, LLC, 124 Bristow Way, Boerne, Texas 78006Cell (210) 414-6603,hoyt@landstewardshipservices.com



Olvera, Brandon

From:	Olvera, Brandon		
Sent:	Tuesday, September 5, 2023 3:22 PM		
То:	Rusty Reedy; Hoyt Seidensticker		
Subject:	112398		

RE: 129 Line Camp Circle

Cypress Lake Gardens Golf Range Section

Lot 22

Block 133

Property Owner & Agent,

We received planning materials for the referenced permit application and found those planning materials to be deficient. To continue processing this permit, we need the following:

Update application page 2 for the new purposed drip system. Planning Materials:

- a. There is a bit of confusion on the soil beneath the drip tubing.
- b. Based on the soil evaluation report there is 13 inches of Class III soil
 - 1. The drain field is designed at a .1 loading rate requiring only 6 inches beneath the drip tubing.
 - 2. The write up mentions about trenching in the drip lines 6 inches.
 - 3. It also mentions the installer must certify that there will be a minimum of 12 inches of native material between the drip tubing and restrictive horizon.
 - 4. If the tubing is trenched in the ground, there will not be 12 inches of native soil beneath the tubing.
- 3. Revise accordingly and resubmit.

If you have any questions, you can email me or call the office.

Thank You,



NOTICE OF CONFIDENTIALITY RIGHTS: IF YOU ARE A NATURAL PERSON, YOU MAY REMOVE OR STRIKE ANY OR ALL OF THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION FROM ANY INSTRUMENT THAT TRANSFERS AN INTEREST IN REAL PROPERTY BEFORE IT IS FILED FOR RECORD IN THE PUBLIC RECORDS: YOUR SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER OR YOUR DRIVER'S LICENSE NUMBER.

GENERAL WARRANTY DEED

8

§

THE STATE OF TEXAS

COUNTY OF COMAL

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

THAT DONNA COFFMAN, a single woman, hereinafter called Grantor, for and in consideration of the sum of TEN AND NO/100 DOLLARS (\$10.00) cash and other good and valuable consideration in hand paid by JAMES DANIEL RHEA and wife, GWENDOLYN NELSON, whose address is 2322 Western Skies, Spring Branch, Texas, 78070, hereinafter called Grantee, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged;

HAS GRANTED, SOLD and CONVEYED, and by these presents does GRANT, SELL and CONVEY unto the said Grantee the following described property situated in Comal County, Texas, to-wit:

Lot 22, Block 133, CYPRESS LAKE GARDENS GOLF RANGE, SECTION, Comal County, Texas, according to plat thereof recorded in Volume 3, Page 64, Map and Plat Records of Comal County, Texas.

This conveyance is made subject to, all and singular, the restrictions, conditions, easements and covenants, if any, applicable to and enforceable against the above described property as reflected by the records of the County Clerk of Comal County, Texas.

Taxes for the current year have been prorated and are thereafter assumed by Grantee.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the above described premises, together with, all and singular, the rights and appurtenances thereto in anywise belonging unto the said Grantee, Grantee's heirs, executors, administrators, successors, or assigns forever.

Grantor does hereby bind Grantor, Grantor's heirs, executors, administrators, and successors to warrant and forever defend, all and singular, the said premises unto the said Grantee, Grantee's heirs, executors, administrators, successors, and assigns against any person whomsoever claiming or to claim the same or any part thereof.

DATED this the 4th day of November, 2019.

DONNA COFFMAN, a single woman

STATE OF TEXAS COUNTY OF COMAL 9 9

This instrument was acknowledged before me on this the 4th day of November, 2019, by DONNA COFFMAN, a single woman.

A. ALLYSON HANZ otary Public, State of Texas Comm. Expires 10-05-2023 Notary ID 229184-3

Notary Public in and for the State of Texas

22.deeds

Filed and Recorded Official Public Records Bobbie Koepp, County Clerk Comal County, Texas 11/06/2019 02:30:17 PM EMILY 2 Page(s) 201906040195